AN ACT	

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To retroactively approve, on an emergency basis, a fiscal agency grant agreement executed by the Deputy Mayor for Health and Human Services and the United Way National Capital Area issuing the United Way National Capital Area a \$4.9 million grant to administer the District's grants program arising under the Children and Youth Initiative Establishment Act of 1999 on an interim basis and to approve an amendment to the agreement to exempt it from certain provisions of the Children and Youth Initiative Establishment Act of 1999 and to make other changes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "United Way Fiscal Agency Grant Agreement Authorization Emergency Act of 2017".

- Sec. 2. (a) Pursuant to section 2403(a-2) of the Children and Youth Initiative Establishment Act of 1999, effective October 20, 1999 (D.C. Law 13-38; D.C. Official Code § 2-1553(a-2)) ("Act"), and notwithstanding section 2403(a-1)(1) of the Act, the Council retroactively approves the fiscal agency grant agreement between the Office of the Deputy Mayor for Health and Human Services and the United Way National Capital Area ("United Way") dated September 28, 2016 ("Agreement"). The Agreement issues to the United Way a grant in the amount of \$4.9 million for the purpose of United Way administering and overseeing the District's grants program arising under the Act for the period from October 1, 2016, to October 31, 2017.
- (b) The Council approves the amendment to the Agreement to: (1) revise the grant amount to \$4.92 million; (2) exempt the Agreement from section 2403(a-1)(1) of the Act, which provides that sub-grants shall be awarded on a 3-year basis; (3) further limit the expenditure of funds; and (4) modify administrative requirements.

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec	1	Effect	:	data
Sec	4	енест	ıve.	care

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

Chairman
Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia